

---

---

Nos. 08-74443, 08-74439

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., COLORADO OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL,  
and PUBLIC UTILITY LAW PROJECT OF NEW YORK, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

GEORGE JEPSEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF  
CONNECTICUT, LISA MADIGAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE  
OF ILLINOIS, and PETER F. KILMARTIN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

Lynn N. Hargis  
Public Citizen, Inc.  
215 Pennsylvania Avenue SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 454-5183

Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Petitioners in No. 08-74443  
(Public Citizen, Inc., Colorado Office of  
Consumer Counsel, and Public Utility  
Law Project of New York, Inc.)*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Front Cover

February 18, 2011

---

---

**INSIDE FRONT COVER**

Gerald A. Norlander  
Public Utility Law Project of New York, Inc.  
194 State Street, Suite 420  
Albany, NY 12210  
(518) 449-3375

*Attorney for Petitioner Public Utility Law Project of New York, Inc.,  
in No. 08-74443*

John S. Wright  
Michael C. Wertheimer  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Connecticut Office  
of the Attorney General  
10 Franklin Square  
New Britain, CT 06051  
(860) 827-2620

Peter F. Kilmartin, Attorney General  
State of Rhode Island  
150 South Main Street  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 274-4400

Lisa Madigan, Attorney General for the State of Illinois  
By: Michael Scodro, Solicitor General  
Janice A. Dale, Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Illinois Attorney General  
100 West Randolph Street, 11th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 814-3736

*Counsel for Petitioners in No. 08-74439  
(George Jepsen, Attorney General for the State of Connecticut,  
Lisa Madigan, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and  
Peter F. Kilmartin, Attorney General of the State of Rhode Island)\**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. FERC Has Discarded Its Statutory Obligation to Require Advance Filing of Changes in Rates.....	2
II. FERC Has Failed to Demonstrate That Its MBR System Yields “Just and Reasonable” Rates. ....	11
III. Congress Has Not “Ratified” FERC’s Disregard of the Fundamental Statutory Limits of Its Authority. ....	18
IV. A Desire to Avoid Disruption Cannot Justify Perpetuating an Unlawful Regulatory Scheme.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C) .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Am. Forest &amp; Paper Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	4
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	3, 6, 13, 16, 17
<i>City of Vernon, Cal.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,374 (June 28, 2006) .....	22
<i>Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 490 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	3, 14, 16, 17
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25, 26
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	18
<i>La. Energy &amp; Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	12, 15
<i>Lujan-Armendariz v. INS</i> , 222 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	25

*Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.*, 497 U.S. 116  
(1990).....8, 9

*MCI Telecommun. Corp. v. AT&T Co.*, 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....8, 9, 11, 26

*MCI Telecommun. Corp. v. FCC*, 765 F.2d 1186 (1985).....8, 11

*Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1*,  
554 U.S. 527 (2008).....3, 9

*Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.*, 477 F.3d 668  
(9th Cir. 2007) .....5

*NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine PUC*, 130 S. Ct. 693  
(2010).....1, 3, 9

*Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor v. IDACORP, Inc.*,  
379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004) .....3

*Regular Common Carrier Conf. v. United States*, 793 F.2d 376  
(D.C. Cir. 1986).....8

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....5

*Southwestern Bell Corp. v. FCC*, 43 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....7, 8

*Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC*, 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....15

*Wah Chang v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC*,  
507 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2007) .....3

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....19

*Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC*, 510 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....7

**Statutes and Regulations:**

15 U.S.C. § 717c(f)(1) .....23

15 U.S.C. § 717c(f)(3) .....23, 24

Energy Policy Act (EPAct) of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58,  
 119 Stat. 594 (2005) ..... 1, 2, 18-24

    § 1290, 119 Stat. 983 .....21, 22

    § 1290(a)(1)-(2), 119 Stat. 983 .....22

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824 *et seq.*

    § 824d .....9

    § 824d(a) .....18

    § 824d(c) .....9

    § 824d(d) .....*passim*

    § 824d(e) .....10

    § 824e .....10

    § 824e(a) .....18

    § 824e(b) .....10

    § 824e(e)(2) .....19

    § 824t .....20

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act (PURPA),  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 .....20, 21

    § 824a-3(m)(1)(A)-(C) .....20

**Other:**

151 Cong. Rec. S7271-72 (June 23, 2005) .....22

American Public Power Association, *Consumers in Peril: Why RTO-Run Electricity Markets Fail to Produce Just and Reasonable Electric Rates* (2008), available at <https://appanet.cms-plus.com/files/PDFs/ConsumersinPeril.pdf>. .....27

Merriam Webster’s Online Dictionary, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/> .....19
